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ESPAÑOL

1. DescrIpcIón Del proDucto
La línea de suturas especiales marca Fergus está 
compuesta por los modelos CordFit Infinity, CordFit 
Stiff, CordFit with Tapered Needle, CordFit Meniscal 
Repair, CordFit A Infinity, CordFit A Stiff, CordFit A 
with Tapered Needle y CordFit A Meniscal Repair. 
Son suturas quirúrgicas, estériles y no absorbibles, 
fabricadas por multifilamentos trenzados de polietileno 
de ultra alto peso molecular (UHMWPE) o por una 
mezcla de UHMWPE y polipropileno o poliamida que 
pueden encontrarse unidas a agujas, según el modelo. 
La longitud del hilo de sutura es de 38’’ (965 mm) para 
todos los modelos de suturas especiales.
Las suturas están diseñadas para aplicaciones de 
aproximación y/o unión de tejido blando. Los modelos 
CordFit Meniscal Repair y CordFit A Meniscal Repair 
están diseñados específicamente para la reparación de 
los meniscos.
Las suturas especiales CordFit Stiff y CordFit A Stiff 
son los únicos modelos que no están diseñados para 
implantarse.
Los modelos de suturas CordFit Infinity, CordFit Stiff, 
CordFit with Tapered Needle y CordFit Meniscal Repair 
son de tipo cuerda fabricados con UHMWPE de colores 
blanco, blanco-azul o azul.

• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, blanca, en
loop, con aguja recta y loop de nitinol.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, blanca-azul,
en loop, con aguja recta y loop de nitinol.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, azul, en
loop, con aguja recta y loop de nitinol.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, blanca, en
loop, con aguja recta y loop de acero inoxidable.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, blanca-azul,
en loop, con aguja recta y loop de acero inoxidable.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, azul, en
loop, con aguja recta y loop de acero inoxidable.
• Sutura CordFit with Tapered Needle #2 de UHMWPE,
blanca, con aguja 1/2 C.
• Sutura CordFit with Tapered Needle #2 de UHMWPE,
blanca-azul, con aguja 1/2 C.
• Sutura CordFit with Tapered Needle #2 de UHMWPE,
azul, con aguja 1/2 C.
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• Sutura CordFit Stiff #2 de UHMWPE, blanca, con 
extremo endurecido.
• Sutura CordFit Stiff #2 de UHMWPE, blanca-azul,
con extremo endurecido.
• Sutura CordFit Stiff #2 de UHMWPE, azul, con
extremo endurecido.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair #0 de UHMWPE, 
blanca-azul, con dos agujas.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair #0 de UHMWPE, 
azul, con dos agujas.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair #2-0 de UHMWPE, 
blanca-azul, con dos agujas.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair #2-0 de UHMWPE, 
azul, con dos agujas.

Esta línea de suturas cuenta con hebras pigmentadas 
total o parcialmente con patrón determinado. El color 
azul de las hebras de la sutura se logra con el pigmento 
Cobalt Chromite Blue-Green Spinel (C.I. Pigment Blue 
36). Las hebras blancas no están pigmentadas.

Los modelos de suturas CordFit A Infinity, CordFit A 
Stiff, CordFit A with Tapered Needle y CordFit A Meniscal 
Repair son de tipo cuerda fabricados con UHMWPE y 
polipropileno (color blanco-azul) o UHMWPE y poliamida 
(color blanco-negro).

• Sutura CordFit A Infinity #2 de UHMWPE y
polipropileno, blanca-azul, en loop, con aguja recta y 
loop de nitinol.
• Sutura CordFit A Infinity #2 de UHMWPE y
poliamida, blanca-negra, en loop, con aguja recta y
loop de nitinol.
• Sutura CordFit A Infinity #2 de UHMWPE y
polipropileno, blanca-azul, en loop, con aguja recta y 
loop de acero inoxidable.
• Sutura CordFit A Infinity #2 de UHMWPE y
poliamida, blanca-negra, en loop, con aguja recta y
loop de acero inoxidable.
• Sutura CordFit A with Tapered Needle #2 de 
UHMWPE y polipropileno, blanca-azul, con aguja 1/2 C.
• Sutura CordFit A with Tapered Needle #2 de 
UHMWPE y poliamida, blanca-negra, con aguja 1/2 C.
• Sutura CordFit A Stiff #2 de UHMWPE y 
polipropileno, blanca-azul, con extremo endurecido.
• Sutura CordFit A Stiff #2 de UHMWPE y poliamida, 
blanca-negra, con extremo endurecido.
• Sutura CordFit A Meniscal Repair #2-0 de UHMWPE
y polipropileno, blanca-azul, con dos agujas.
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• Sutura CordFit A Meniscal Repair #2-0 de UHMWPE 
y poliamida, blanca-negra, con dos agujas.

Esta línea de suturas cuenta con hebras pigmentadas 
parcialmente con patrón determinado. En las suturas 
blancas-azules el color azul se logra con el pigmento 
ftalocyanine; mientras que en el caso de las suturas 
blancas-negras el color negro se consigue con el 
pigmento hemateína. Las hebras blancas no están 
pigmentadas.

2. presentacIón Del proDucto 
Las suturas especiales de la línea Fergus están 
disponibles en las siguientes presentaciones: 

• Sutura CordFit with Tapered Needle y Sutura 
CordFit A with Tapered Needle: se proveen en cajas 
por 6 o 12 unidades. Cada unidad de producto se 
encuentra envasada de manera individual.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity y Sutura CordFit A Infinity: 
se proveen en cajas por 6 o 12 unidades. Cada 
unidad de producto se encuentra envasada de 
manera individual.
• Sutura CordFit Stiff y Sutura CordFit A Stiff: se 
proveen en cajas por 3 o 6 unidades. Cada unidad 
de producto se encuentra envasada de manera 
individual.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair y Sutura CordFit 
A Meniscal Repair: se proveen en cajas por 3 o 6 
unidades. Cada unidad de producto se encuentra 
envasada de manera individual.

Consulte en las etiquetas individuales del producto 
el modelo, material, color y dimensiones. Todos los 
componentes se proveen estériles y listos para usar.

3. InDIcacIones De uso
Las suturas marca Fergus están indicadas para 
aplicaciones de aproximación y/o unión de tejido 
blando, y pueden emplearse como componentes en 
intervenciones que incluyan reparación con tejidos de 
aloinjertos o autoinjertos, en cirugías artroscópicas, 
cirugías ortopédicas mínimamente invasivas y/o cirugías 
ortopédicas abiertas.

4. contraInDIcacIones
• Uso en intervenciones quirúrgicas cardíacas, cierre de 
heridas o que no figuren en la sección “Indicaciones de 
uso”.
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• No deberá implantarse la sutura en los siguientes 
casos (no aplica a los modelos CordFit Stiff y CordFit A 
Stiff):
• Calidad o condiciones patológicas del tejido que se 
va a reconstruir y que podría afectar la seguridad de la 
fijación con el uso de suturas.
• Irrigación sanguínea limitada y/o infecciones previas 
que puedan retrasar la cicatrización y/o consolidación.

5. aDvertencIas 
• Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso en su 
totalidad antes de usar.
• El producto debe ser utilizado únicamente por un 
profesional médico capacitado en las técnicas quirúrgicas 
indicadas para el uso de estos productos.
• La legislación restringe la venta de este producto solo 
a médicos o a quienes estén autorizados por un médico.
• NO utilice el producto si el envase está abierto o 
dañado, ya que no podrá asegurarse la seguridad y 
eficacia del producto.
• No utilice el producto en caso de detectarse algún 
desperfecto.
• El producto se ha diseñado para uso ÚNICO. Por 
lo tanto, NO SE DEBE REUTILIZAR, REPROCESAR NI 
REESTERILIZAR, ya que podría perjudicar su eficacia 
y aumentar el riesgo de esterilización inadecuada y 
contaminación cruzada. 
• Se deben tomar las máximas medidas de precaución 
para evitar la contaminación. Las condiciones del 
quirófano deben ajustarse a los requisitos hospitalarios, 
administrativos o gubernamentales locales.
• No utilice el producto después de la fecha de caducidad 
indicada en la etiqueta. El rendimiento, la seguridad y/o 
la esterilidad del producto no pueden garantizarse una 
vez pasada dicha fecha.
• No exponga el producto a una fuente de calor directa.
• Asegúrese de que el producto se deseche de acuerdo 
con las normativas locales y sea consciente de los 
riesgos de contaminación ambiental, para el personal y 
los pacientes. 
• El producto debe almacenarse en el envase original.
• Todo el instrumental quirúrgico que se utilice en la 
intervención quirúrgica destinada al uso de este producto 
debe estar estéril y apto para uso en entornos asépticos. 
• Una vez abierto el packaging del producto, se 
deberá desechar toda aquella sutura que no quede 
implantada en el paciente, por más que la misma no 
haya sido utilizada o manipulada. De igual manera, 



7

el tubo protector de la CordFit Stiff y CordFit A Stiff, 
y la/s aguja/s que no se hayan utilizado deberán 
desecharse adecuadamente, para disminuir el riesgo de 
esterilización inadecuada y contaminación cruzada.
• Los residuos de riesgo biológico, como las suturas 
explantadas, las agujas y el material quirúrgico 
contaminado, deben desecharse de forma segura y de 
acuerdo con la política del centro.
• No se ha determinado ni probado que la sutura sea 
segura y eficaz para su uso como ligamento o tendón 
artificial. 
• El fabricante no se responsabiliza por las fallas o los 
daños provocados cuando se combinan estos productos 
con otros no recomendados por el fabricante.
• El fabricante no se responsabiliza por cualquier efecto 
ni consecuencias que pudieran resultar del apartamiento 
de estas técnicas o instrucciones específicas, como 
ser una equivocada indicación o mala utilización de la 
técnica quirúrgica, problemas de asepsia, entre otros, 
que puedan afectar la seguridad del paciente y el 
desempeño del producto.

Las siguientes advertencias no son aplicables a los 
modelos CordFit Stiff y CordFit A Stiff, los cuales no 
tienen agujas y cuyas suturas no son implantables:

• Debe tenerse en cuenta la sensibilidad del 
paciente a los materiales del producto antes de la 
implantación.
• Tras la intervención y hasta la cicatrización total, 
debe protegerse la fijación que aporta la sutura. Se 
deberá seguir minuciosamente la pauta terapéutica 
posoperatoria prescripta por el médico a fin de evitar 
la sobretensión de la sutura.
• Si se decide explantar la sutura, deberán 
contemplarse los riesgos que pueda conllevar la 
posibilidad de que el paciente se someta a una 
segunda intervención. La extracción de la sutura 
deberá ir acompañada del abordaje posoperatorio 
pertinente.
• Deben manipularse las agujas con cuidado para 
evitar pinchazos accidentales.

6. precaucIones
• Los cirujanos deben seguir su criterio profesional para 
determinar el modelo adecuado del producto en función 
de la indicación específica y de los antecedentes del 
paciente.
• Se recomienda que los cirujanos revisen la técnica 
quirúrgica específica del producto antes de proceder con 
la intervención.
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• Los procedimientos preoperatorios y operatorios, 
incluidos el conocimiento de las técnicas quirúrgicas y la 
correcta selección del producto, son fundamentales para 
el uso satisfactorio del producto.
• Las suturas pueden romperse si se manipulan o 
controlan con instrumental afilado, punzante o cortante. 

Las siguientes precauciones no son aplicables a los 
modelos CordFit Stiff y CordFit A Stiff, los cuales no 
tienen agujas y cuyas suturas no son implantables:

• Evite sujetar las agujas con pinzas por sus extremos 
para no dañarlas.
• No deforme y/o no utilice agujas que se encuentren 
deformadas, ya que podrían perder su resistencia o 
romperse con mayor facilidad.
• Evite daños a los tejidos adyacentes o pinchazos 
accidentales por una incorrecta manipulación de las 
agujas.
• Cuando se sospeche de sensibilidad a los materiales 
se deberán llevar a cabo las pruebas correspondientes 
y descartar la sensibilidad antes de la implantación.

7. sumInIstro y almacenamIento
• El producto se provee estéril, siendo el método de 
esterilización utilizado el óxido de etileno, y libre de 
pirógenos.
• La sutura puede suministrarse con una aguja, dos 
agujas o sin aguja, según el modelo.
• Para mantener la calidad y eficacia del producto, los 
modelos CordFit Infinity, CordFit A Infinity, CordFit 
with Tapered Needle, CordFit A with Tapered Needle, 
CordFit Meniscal Repair y CordFit A Meniscal Repair 
se proveen dentro de una tarjeta de protección y en 
doble sobre Tyvek. Los modelos CordFit Stiff y CordFit 
A Stiff se proveen en doble sobre Tyvek. Luego de 
su esterilización, se protege el producto durante su 
transporte y almacenamiento colocándolo dentro de 
una caja de cartón, pudiendo ser identificado mediante 
etiquetas.
• Mantenga el producto alejado de cualquier fuente de 
calor y humedad.
• Se recomienda almacenar a temperatura ambiente.
• SI LA ETIQUETA Y/O EL ENVASE ESTÁ ABIERTO O 
ALTERADO, NO UTILICE EL PRODUCTO.  
• NO UTILICE LUEGO DE LA FECHA DE CADUCIDAD 
INDICADA EN EL ENVASE. 
• La vida de estantería del producto es 3 años.
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8. entorno De resonancIa magnétIca (rm) 
• Compatibilidad y Seguridad con la RM
Las suturas están fabricadas de polietileno de ultra alto 
peso molecular (UHMWPE) o de una mezcla de UHMWPE 
y polipropileno o poliamida, por lo que son seguras para 
la RM. 

9.posIbles complIcacIones 
Toda intervención quirúrgica posee cierto riesgo, algunas 
complicaciones que pueden presentarse son:

• Infecciones profundas y superficiales.
• Posibles alergias y otras reacciones a los materiales 
del dispositivo.
• Dolor en el lugar de la incisión o de la intervención.
• Edema y eritema en la zona de la herida.
• Lesión de tejidos.
• Corrección incompleta o inadecuada de la lesión o 
reaparición de esta.

Las complicaciones no aplicables a los modelos CordFit 
Stiff y CordFit A Stiff, los cuales no son implantables, se 
mencionan a continuación:

• Reacciones a cuerpos extraños.
• Dehiscencia de las heridas.
• Encapsulamiento gradual de la sutura por tejido 
conjuntivo fibroso.

10. InformacIón para el pacIente 
El cirujano tiene la responsabilidad de informar al 
paciente o a sus representantes, antes de la cirugía, 
sobre las posibles complicaciones relacionadas con el 
uso o la implantación del producto (consultar la sección 
“Posibles Complicaciones”).
El fabricante y sus distribuidores delegan en el cirujano 
la responsabilidad de informar al paciente sobre las 
ventajas y los posibles riesgos relacionados con la 
implantación y el uso del producto.
El cuidado postoperatorio es importante luego de la 
implantación de las suturas (con excepción de los 
modelos CordFit Stiff y CordFit A Stiff, los cuales no 
son implantables). El paciente recibirá instrucciones 
por parte del médico sobre las limitaciones que exige el 
implante y se le advertirá sobre cuidados necesarios que 
se deben seguir para la cicatrización.
Se debe advertir al paciente que, si se decide explantar 
el producto, deberán contemplarse los riesgos de 
un segundo procedimiento quirúrgico. La extracción 
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del implante deberá ir acompañada de un abordaje 
quirúrgico y posquirúrgico pertinente.
La realización de cirugías adicionales no garantiza la 
reparación total de las complicaciones.

11. técnIca quIrúrgIca
El médico cirujano debe estar entrenado sobre la 
utilización de técnicas aceptadas para nudos quirúrgicos, 
cantidad de suturas y configuraciones, sobre las 
intervenciones quirúrgicas mencionadas en la sección 
“Indicaciones de uso”, el tipo de lesión a reparar, historial 
clínico del paciente y otros criterios que el profesional 
considere importantes para lograr un uso satisfactorio 
del producto en la intervención quirúrgica.
A continuación, se sugieren intervenciones asociadas a 
cada modelo de suturas especiales, sin embargo, pueden 
realizarse otras que el profesional considere, siempre y 
cuando se respete la indicación de uso:

• CordFit with Tapered Needle y CordFit A with 
Tapered Needle.
Están recomendadas para llevar a cabo la sutura 
de ligamentos, tendones y/o injertos en cirugías 
ortopédicas.
• CordFit Infinity y CordFit A Infinity.
Están recomendadas para llevar a cabo la preparación 
del injerto en cirugías ortopédicas.
• CordFit Stiff y CordFit A Stiff.
Están recomendadas para llevar a cabo la 
reconstrucción de ligamento cruzado anterior y/o 
posterior por técnica all-inside o retroconstrucción, a 
través del túnel óseo. A su vez pueden ser utilizadas 
en la reparación de raíz meniscal. Todas estas 
indicaciones no implican la implantación del producto.
• CordFit Meniscal Repair y CordFit A Meniscal Repair.
Están recomendadas para llevar a cabo la reparación 
de los meniscos mediante técnica inside-out.

Este producto podría ser utilizado en combinación con 
otro producto médico, debiendo seguirse la técnica 
quirúrgica asociada a dicho producto.
Después de su uso, descarte el producto y el embalaje 
de acuerdo con el procedimiento hospitalario, 
administrativo o gubernamental local.
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12. especIfIcacIones De los materIales
Las suturas especiales pueden estar fabricadas de:

• Polietileno de ultra alto peso molecular (UHMWPE):
las suturas pueden ser de color blanca, blanca-azul o 
azul. El color azul de las hebras de la sutura se logra
con el pigmento Cobalt Chromite Blue-Green Spinel.
Las hebras blancas no están pigmentadas.
• UHMWPE y polipropileno: las suturas pueden ser de
color blanca-azul. El pigmento empleado para la hebra
azul de la sutura es ftalocyanine. Las fibras blancas de
las suturas no están pigmentadas.
• UHMWPE y poliamida: las suturas pueden ser de 
color blanca-negra. El pigmento empleado para la 
hebra negra de la sutura es hemateína. Las fibras
blancas de las suturas no están pigmentadas. 

Las agujas están fabricadas de acero inoxidable Serie 
AISI 300. 
El tubo protector de las suturas CordFit Stiff y CordFit A 
Stiff es de polipropileno.
Las suturas CordFit Infinity y CordFit A Infinity tienen un 
lazo de nitinol o de acero inoxidable grafado a la aguja.
Consulte la etiqueta del envase para mayor información.  

13. para obtener más InformacIón
Si necesita más información sobre este producto, ingrese 
a nuestra página web www.fergusmedical.com
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14. símbolos utIlIzaDos en las etIquetas

NÚMERO DE CATÁLOGO

NÚMERO DE LOTE

NÚMERO DE SERIE

PRECAUCIÓN

FECHA DE CADUCIDAD

NO REUTILIZAR

FECHA DE FABRICACIÓN

ESTERIL. MÉTODO DE ESTERILIZACIÓN: 
ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

SISTEMA DE DOBLE BARRERA ESTÉRIL

FABRICANTE

CONSULTAR INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

NO UTILIZAR SI EL ENVASE ESTÁ DAÑADO

NO REESTERILIZAR

MANTÉNGASE FUERA DE LA LUZ DEL SOL

MANTÉNGASE SECO

RESONANCIA MAGNÉTICA SEGURA

REF

SN

MR

LOT

STERILE EO

2
STERILIZE
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PORTUGUÊS

1. DescrIção Do proDuto
A linha de suturas especiais Fergus está composta 
pelos modelos CordFit Infinity, CordFit Stiff, CordFit 
with Tapered Needle, CordFit Meniscal Repair, CordFit A 
Infinity, CordFit A Stiff, CordFit A with Tapered Needle 
e CordFit A Meniscal Repair. Tratam-se de suturas 
cirúrgicas, estéreis e não absorvíveis, fabricadas com 
multifilamentos trançados de polietileno de ultra alto 
peso molecular (UHMWPE) ou com uma mistura de 
UHMWPE e polipropileno ou poliamida que podem estar 
unidas a agulhas, conforme o modelo. O comprimento 
do fio de sutura é de 38’’ (965 mm) para todos os 
modelos de suturas especiais.
As suturas estão desenhadas para aplicações de 
aproximação e/ou união de tecido mole. Os modelos 
CordFit Meniscal Repair e CordFit A Meniscal Repair 
estão desenhados especificamente para a reparação dos 
meniscos. 
As suturas especiais CordFit Stiff e CordFit A Stiff são os 
únicos modelos que não estão desenhados para serem 
implantados.

Os modelos de suturas CordFit Infinity, CordFit Stiff, 
CordFit with Tapered Needle e CordFit Meniscal Repair 
são de tipo corda e estão fabricados com UHMWPE em 
branco, branco-azul ou azul. 

• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, branca, em
loop, com agulha reta e loop de nitinol.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, branca-azul,
em loop, com agulha reta e loop de nitinol.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, azul, em
loop, com agulha reta e loop de nitinol.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, branca, em
loop, com agulha reta e loop de aço inoxidável.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, branca-azul,
em loop, com agulha reta e loop de aço inoxidável.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity #2 de UHMWPE, azul, em
loop, com agulha reta e loop de aço inoxidável.
• Sutura CordFit with Tapered Needle #2 de UHMWPE,
branca, com agulha 1/2 C.
• Sutura CordFit with Tapered Needle #2 de UHMWPE,
branca-azul, com agulha 1/2 C.
• Sutura CordFit with Tapered Needle #2 de UHMWPE,
azul, com agulha 1/2 C.
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• Sutura CordFit Stiff #2 de UHMWPE, branca, com 
extremidade endurecida.
• Sutura CordFit Stiff #2 de UHMWPE, branca-azul,
com extremidade endurecida.
• Sutura CordFit Stiff #2 de UHMWPE, azul, com
extremidade endurecida.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair #0 de UHMWPE, 
branca-azul, com duas agulhas.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair #0 de UHMWPE, 
azul, com duas agulhas.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair #2-0 de UHMWPE, 
branca-azul, com duas agulhas.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair #2-0 de UHMWPE, 
azul, com duas agulhas.

Esta linha conta com fios total ou parcialmente 
pigmentados com padrão determinado. O azul dos 
fios da sutura é pigmentado com o pigmento Cobalt 
Chromite Blue-Green Spinel (C.I. Pigment Blue 36).  
Os fios brancos não estão pigmentados. 

Os modelos de suturas CordFit A Infinity, CordFit A Stiff, 
CordFit A with Tapered Needle e CordFit A Meniscal 
Repair são de tipo corda, fabricados com UHMWPE e 
polipropileno (branco-azul) ou AHMWPE e poliamida 
(branco-preto).

• Sutura CordFit A Infinity #2 de UHMWPE e 
polipropileno, branca-azul, em loop, com agulha reta 
e loop de nitinol.
• Sutura CordFit A Infinity #2 de UHMWPE e 
poliamida, branca-preta, em loop, com agulha reta e 
loop de nitinol. 
• Sutura CordFit A Infinity #2 de UHMWPE e 
polipropileno, branca-azul, em loop, com agulha reta 
e loop de aço inoxidável.
• Sutura CordFit A Infinity #2 de UHMWPE e 
poliamida, branca-preta, em loop, com agulha reta e 
loop de aço inoxidável.
• Sutura CordFit A with Tapered Needle #2 de 
UHMWPE e polipropileno, branca-azul, com agulha 
1/2 C.
• Sutura CordFit A with Tapered Needle #2 de 
UHMWPE e poliamida, branca-preta, com agulha 1/2 C.
• Sutura CordFit A Stiff #2 de UHMWPE e 
polipropileno, branca-azul, com extremidade 
endurecida.
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• Sutura CordFit A Stiff #2 de UHMWPE e poliamida, 
branca-preta, com extremidade endurecida.
• Sutura CordFit A Meniscal Repair #2-0 de UHMWPE 
e polipropileno, branca-azul, com duas agulhas. 
• Sutura CordFit A Meniscal Repair #2-0 de UHMWPE 
e poliamida, branca-preta, com duas agulhas.

Esta linha de suturas conta com fios parcialmente 
pigmentados com padrão determinado. Nas suturas 
brancas-azuis, o azul é alcançado com o pigmento 
ftalocianina; já nas suturas brancas-pretas, o preto é 
alcançado com o pigmento hemateína. 

2. apresentação Do proDuto 
As suturas especiais da linha Fergus estão disponíveis 
nas seguintes apresentações: 

• Sutura CordFit with Tapered Needle e Sutura CordFit 
A with Tapered Needle: fornecidas em caixas de 6 ou 
12 unidades. Cada unidade de produto é embalada 
individualmente.
• Sutura CordFit Infinity e Sutura CordFit A Infinity: 
fornecidas em caixas de 6 ou 12 unidades. Cada 
unidade de produto é embalada individualmente.
• Sutura CordFit Stiff e Sutura CordFit A Stiff: 
fornecidas em caixas de 3 ou 6 unidades. Cada 
unidade de produto é embalada individualmente.
• Sutura CordFit Meniscal Repair e Sutura CordFit 
A Meniscal Repair: fornecidas em caixas de 3 ou 
6 unidades. Cada unidade do produto é embalada 
individualmente.

Consulte nas etiquetas individuais do produto o modelo, 
material, cor e dimensões. Todos os componentes são 
estéreis e estão prontos para serem usados quando são 
entregues. 

3. InDIcações De uso
As suturas Fergus estão indicadas para aplicações 
de aproximação e/ou união de tecido mole, e podem 
ser empregadas como componentes em intervenções 
que incluam reparação com tecidos aloenxertos ou 
autoenxertos, em cirurgias artroscópicas, cirurgias 
ortopédicas minimamente invasivas e/ou cirurgias 
ortopédicas abertas. 



16 Suturas especiais

4. contraInDIcações
• Uso em intervenções cirúrgicas, oclusão de feridas ou 
que não figurem na seção “Indicações de uso”.
• A sutura não deverá ser implantada nos seguintes 
casos (não aplicável aos modelos CordFit Stiff e CordFit 
A Stiff):
• Qualidade ou condições patológicas do tecido que será 
reconstruído e possa afetar a segurança da fixação com 
o uso de suturas.
• Irrigação sanguínea limitada e/ou infecções prévias 
que possam retardar a cicatrização e/ou consolidação.

5. aDvertêncIas 
• Leia atentamente as indicações de uso em sua 
totalidade antes de usar. 
• O produto deve ser utilizado unicamente por um 
profissional médico capacitado nas técnicas cirúrgicas 
indicadas para o uso deste produto.
• A legislação restringe a venda destes produtos a 
médicos ou àqueles que estejam autorizados por um 
médico. 
• NÃO utilize o produto se a embalagem estiver aberta 
ou danificada, já que em tal caso não será possível 
garantir a segurança e eficácia do produto. 
• Não utilize o produto caso seja detectado algum defeito.
• O produto foi desenhado para um ÚNICO uso.  
Portanto, NÃO DEVE SER REUTILIZADO, REPROCESSADO 
OU REESTERILIZADO, já que poderia prejudicar sua 
eficácia e aumentar o risco de esterilização inadequada e 
contaminação cruzada. 
• Devem ser tomadas as máximas medidas de 
precaução para evitar a contaminação. As condições 
da sala de cirurgia devem se ajustar aos requisitos 
hospitalares, administrativos ou governamentais locais. 
• Não utilize o produto depois da data de vencimento 
indicada na etiqueta. O rendimento, a segurança e/ou a 
esterilidade do produto não podem ser garantidos uma 
vez ultrapassada dita data. 
• Não exponha o produto a uma fonte de calor direta. 
• Assegure-se de que o produto seja descartado de 
acordo com as normativas locais e seja consciente dos 
riscos de contaminação ambiental, para o pessoal de 
saúde e para os pacientes. 
• O produto deve ser armazenado na embalagem original. 
• Todo instrumental cirúrgico utilizado na intervenção 
cirúrgica destinada à colocação deste produto aqui deve 
estar estéril e apto para uso em ambientes assépticos. 
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• Uma vez aberta a embalagem do produto, toda 
sutura que não for implantada no paciente deve ser 
descartada, por mais que a mesma não tenha sido 
utilizada ou manipulada. Da mesma forma, o tubo 
protetor da CordFit Stiff e CordFit A Stiff, e a/as agulha/s 
que não tenham sido utilizados devem ser descartados 
adequadamente a fim de diminuir o risco de esterilização 
inadequada e contaminação cruzada. 
• Os resíduos de risco biológico, como as suturas 
explanadas, as agulhas e o material cirúrgico 
contaminado, devem ser descartados de forma segura e 
de acordo com a política do centro. 
• Não se determinou ou provou que a sutura seja segura 
e eficaz para ser usada como ligamento ou tendão 
artificial. 
• O fabricante não se responsabiliza pelas falhas ou 
danos provocados quando os produtos aqui descritos 
forem combinados com outros não recomendados pelo 
fabricante. 
• O fabricante não se responsabiliza por qualquer 
efeito nem consequências que possam resultar da não 
observação das técnicas aqui descritas ou instruções 
específicas, como poderia ser uma equivocada indicação 
ou má utilização da técnica cirúrgica, problemas de 
assepsia, entre outros, que possam afetar a segurança 
do paciente e o desempenho do produto. 

As seguintes advertências não são aplicáveis aos 
modelos CordFit Stiff e CordFit A Stiff, já que os mesmos 
não possuem agulhas, além do fato de suas suturas não 
serem implantáveis: 

• Deve ser levada em consideração a sensibilidade do 
paciente aos materiais do produto antes do implante. 
• Após a intervenção e até a cicatrização total, a 
fixação da sutura deve ser protegida. É imperioso 
seguir minuciosamente a indicação terapêutica pós-
operatória prescrita pelo médico a fim de evitar o 
excesso de tensão da sutura. 
• Caso se decida explantar a sutura, deverão 
ser contemplados os riscos que possa implicar a 
possibilidade de o paciente ser submetido a uma 
segunda intervenção. A extração da sutura deverá 
ser acompanhada da abordagem pós-operatória 
pertinente. 
• As agulhas devem ser manipuladas com cuidado 
para evitar agulhadas acidentais.
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6. precauções
• Os cirurgiões devem seguir seu critério profissional 
para determinar o modelo adequado do produto em 
função da indicação específica e dos antecedentes do 
paciente. 
• Recomenda-se que os cirurgiões revisem a técnica 
cirúrgica específica do produto antes de realizar uma 
intervenção. 
• Os procedimentos pré-operatórios e operatórios, 
incluindo o conhecimento das técnicas cirúrgicas e a 
correta seleção do produto, são fundamentais para o uso 
satisfatório do produto. 
• As suturas podem se romper se forem manipuladas 
com instrumental afiado ou cortante. 

As seguintes precauções não são aplicáveis aos modelos 
CordFit Stiff e CordFit A Stiff, já que os mesmos não 
possuem agulhas, além do fato de suas suturas não 
serem implantáveis:

• Evite segurar as agulhas com pinças por seus 
extremos para não as danificar. 
• Não deforme e/ou utilize agulhas deformadas, já 
que poderiam perder sua resistência ou quebrar-se 
com maior facilidade. 
• Evite danos nos tecidos adjacentes ou agulhadas 
acidentais por uma incorreta manipulação das 
agulhas. 
• Em caso de suspeita de sensibilidade aos materiais 
devem ser feitos os testes correspondentes para 
descartar a sensibilidade antes da implantação. 

7. provIsão e armazenamento
• O produto é fornecido em estado estéril, sendo o 
método de esterilização utilizado o óxido de etileno, livre 
de pirógenos. 
• A sutura pode ser fornecida com uma agulha, duas 
agulhas ou sem agulha, conforme o modelo. 
• Para manter a qualidade e a eficácia do produto, os 
modelos CordFit Infinity, CordFit A Infinity, CordFit 
with Tapered Needle, CordFit A with Tapered Needle, 
CordFit Meniscal Repair e CordFit A Meniscal Repair 
são comercializados dentro de um cartão de proteção 
e em duplo envelope Tyvek. Os modelos CordFit Stiff e 
CordFit A Stiff são comercializados em duplo envelope 
Tyvek. Após sua esterilização, como medida de 
proteção o produto é disposto em uma caixa de papelão 
durante seu transporte e armazenamento, podendo ser 
identificado mediante etiquetas. 
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• Mantenha o produto afastado de qualquer fonte de 
calor e umidade. 
• Recomendamos armazenar a temperatura ambiente. 
• CASO A ETIQUETA E/OU A EMBALAGEM ESTEJAM 
ABERTAS OU ALTEREADAS, NÃO UTILIZE O PRODUTO. 
• NÃO UTILIZE O PRODUTO UMA VEZ ULTRAPASSADA A 
DATA DE VALIDADE INDICADA NA EMBALAGEM. 
• A vida de prateleira do produto é de 3 anos. 

8. entorno De ressonâncIa  
    magnétIca (rm) 
• Compatibilidade e Segurança com a RM
As suturas estão fabricadas à base de polietileno de 
ultra alto peso molecular (UHMWPE) ou de UHMWPE e 
polipropileno ou poliamida, motivo pelo qual são seguros 
e compatíveis com a RM. 
 
9. possíveIs complIcações
Toda intervenção cirúrgica possui certo risco. Algumas 
complicações que podem se apresentar são: 

• Infecções profundas e superficiais. 
• Possíveis alergias e outras reações aos materiais do 
dispositivo.
• Dor no lugar da incisão ou da intervenção. 
• Edema e eritema na zona da ferida. 
• Lesão de tecidos. 
• Correção incompleta ou inadequada da lesão ou 
reaparição da mesma. 

As complicações não aplicáveis aos modelos CordFit 
Stiff e CordFit A Stiff, que não são implantáveis, são 
mencionadas abaixo:

• Reações a corpos estranhos. 
• Deiscência das feridas. 
• Encapsulamento gradual da sutura por tecido 
conjuntivo fibroso.

10. Informação para o pacIente 
O cirurgião tem a responsabilidade de informar ao 
paciente ou a seus representantes, antes da cirurgia, 
sobre as possíveis complicações relacionadas ao uso ou 
implantação do produto (consultar a seção “Possíveis 
Complicações”).
O fabricante e seus distribuidores delegam no cirurgião 
a responsabilidade de informar ao pacientes sobre as 
vantagens e os possíveis riscos relacionados com a 
implantação e o uso do produto. 
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O cuidado pós-operatório é importante após o implante 
das suturas (excetuando-se os modelos CordFit Stiff e 
CordFit A Stiff, que não são implantáveis). O paciente 
receberá instruções de parte do médico sobre as 
limitações que exige o implante. O paciente também 
deve ser advertido sobre os cuidados necessários que 
devem ser seguidos no processo de cicatrização. 
O paciente deve ser advertido sobre o fato de que, caso 
decida explantar o produto, deverão ser contemplados 
os riscos de um segundo procedimento cirúrgico. A 
extração do implante deve ser acompanhada de uma 
abordagem cirúrgica e pós-cirúrgica pertinente. 
A realização de cirurgias adicionais não garante a 
reparação total das complicações. 

11. técnIca cIrúrgIca
O médico cirurgião deve estar treinado na utilização 
de técnicas aceitas para nós cirúrgicos, quantidade de 
suturas e configurações, bem como nas intervenções 
cirúrgicas mencionadas na seção “indicações de uso”, no 
tipo de lesão a reparar, em relação ao histórico clínico do 
pacientes e outros critérios que o profissional considere 
importantes para ter um uso satisfatório do produto na 
intervenção cirúrgica. 
A seguir, são sugeridas intervenções associadas a
cada modelo de suturas especiais. Podem, contudo, 
ser levadas a cabo outras que o profissional considere 
apropriadas, sempre que for respeitada a indicação de 
uso:

• CordFit with Tapered Needle e CordFit A with 
Tapered Needle.
Estão recomendadas para realizar a sutura de 
ligamentos, tendões e/ou enxertos em cirurgias 
ortopédicas.
• CordFit Infinity e CordFit A Infinity.
Estão recomendadas para realizar a preparação do 
enxerto em cirurgias ortopédicas.
• CordFit Stiff e CordFit A Stiff.
Estão recomendadas para realizar a reconstrução de 
ligamento cruzado anterior e/ou posterior por técnica 
all-inside ou retroconstrução, através do túnel ósseo.
Por sua vez, podem ser utilizadas na reparação da 
raiz do menisco. Todas essas indicações não implicam 
a implantação do produto.
• CordFit Meniscal Repair e CordFit A Meniscal Repair.
Estão recomendadas para realizar a reparação dos 
meniscos mediante a técnica inside-out.
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Este produto poderia ser utilizado em combinação com 
outro produto médico, devendo ser seguida a técnica 
cirúrgica associada a dito produto. 
Depois de seu uso, descarte o produto e a embalagem 
de acordo com o procedimento hospitalar, administrativo 
ou governamental local. 

12. especIfIcações Dos materIaIs
As suturas especiais podem estar fabricadas de: 

• Polietileno de ultra alto peso molecular (UHMWPE):
as suturas podem ser brancas, brancas-azuis ou 
azuis. O azul dos fios da sutura é alcançado com o 
pigmento Cobalt Chromite Blue-Green Spinel. Os fios 
brancos não estão pigmentados.
• UHMWPE e polipropileno: as suturas podem ser 
brancas-azuis. O pigmento empregado para o fio azul
da sutura é o composto ftalocianina. As fibras brancas
das suturas não estão pigmentadas. 
• UHMWPE e poliamida: as suturas podem se
brancas-pretas. O pigmento empregado para o fio
preto da sutura é a hemateína. As fibras brancas das
suturas não estão pigmentadas.

As agulhas estão fabricadas de aço inoxidável Série  
AISI 300.
O tubo protetor das suturas CordFit Stiff e CordFit A Stiff 
é de polipropileno.
As suturas CordFit Infinity e CordFit A Infinity têm um 
laço de nitinol ou de aço inoxidável ligado à agulha. 
Consulte a etiqueta da embalagem para maior 
informação. 

13. para obter maIs Informação
Caso queira mais informação sobre este produto, acesse 
o nosso site: www.fergusmedical.com



22 Suturas especiais

14. símbolos utIlIzaDos nas etIquetas

NÚMERO DE CATÁLOGO

NÚMERO DE LOTE

NÚMERO DE SÉRIE

PRECAUÇÃO

DADA DE VALIDADE 

NÃO REUTILIZAR

DATA DE FABRICAÇÃO

ESTÉRIL. MÉTODO DE ESTERILIZAÇÃO: 
ÓXIDO DE ETILENO

SISTEMA DE DUPLA BARREIRA ESTÉRIL

FABRICANTE

CONSULTAR INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

NÃO UTILIZAR SE A EMBALAGEM ESTIVER 
DANIFICADA

NÃO REESTERILIZAR

MANTER FORA DO ALCANCE DA LUZ SOLAR

MANTER SECO

RESSONANCIA MAGNÉTICA SEGURA

REF

SN

MR

LOT

STERILE EO

2
STERILIZE
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ENGLISH

1. proDuct DescrIptIon
The Fergus-brand special suture line is made up of 
the CordFit Infinity, CordFit Stiff, CordFit with Tapered 
Needle, CordFit Meniscal Repair, CordFit A Infinity, 
CordFit A Stiff, CordFit A with Tapered Needle and 
CordFit A Meniscal Repair. These are surgical, sterile, 
non-absorbable sutures manufactured with braided 
multifilaments made of ultra-high-molecular-weight 
polyethylene (UHMWPE) or a mixture of UHMWPE and 
polypropylene or polyamide which may be attached 
posteriorly to the needle, depending on the model. 
The length of the suture thread is 38’’ (965 mm) for all 
special suture models.

The sutures are designed for applications that involve 
approximating or joining soft tissue. The CordFit 
Meniscal Repair and CordFit A Meniscal Repair models 
are specifically designed for repairing the meniscus.

The CordFit Stiff and CordFit A Stiff special sutures 
are the only models that have not been designed for 
implantation.

The CordFit Infinity, CordFit Stiff, CordFit with Tapered 
Needle and CordFit Meniscal Repair models are thread-
type UHMWPE sutures that come in white, white-blue 
and blue colors.

• #2 UHMWPE CordFit Infinity suture, white, looped,
with straight needle and nitinol loop.
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit Infinity suture, white-blue,
looped, with straight needle and nitinol loop.
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit Infinity suture, blue, looped, 
with straight needle and nitinol loop.
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit Infinity suture, white, looped,
with straight needle and stainless steel loop.
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit Infinity suture, white-blue,
looped, with straight needle and stainless steel loop.
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit Infinity suture, blue, looped, 
with straight needle and stainless steel loop.
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit with Tapered Needle suture, 
white, with 1/2 circle needle.
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit with Tapered Needle suture, 
white-blue, with 1/2 circle needle.
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit with Tapered Needle suture, 
blue, with 1/2 circle needle.
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• #2 UHMWPE CordFit Stiff suture, white, with
hardened end. 
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit Stiff suture, white-blue, with 
hardened end.
• #2 UHMWPE CordFit Stiff suture, blue, with 
hardened end.
• #0 UHMWPE CordFit Meniscal Repair suture, white-
blue, with two needles.
• #0 UHMWPE CordFit Meniscal Repair suture, blue,
with two needles.
• #2-0 UHMWPE CordFit Meniscal Repair suture, 
white-blue, with two needles.
• #2-0 UHMWPE CordFit Meniscal Repair suture, blue, 
with two needles.

This suture line includes totally- or partially-pigmented 
threads with a specific pattern. The blue color of the 
suture threads is achieved by using the Cobalt Chromite 
Blue-Green Spinel (C.I. Pigment Blue 36) pigment.  
White threads are not pigmented.

The CordFit A Infinity, CordFit A Stiff, CordFit A with 
Tapered Needle and CordFit A Meniscal Repair models 
are thread-type sutures manufactured using UHMWPE 
and polypropylene (white-blue) or UHMWPE and 
polyamide (white-black).

• #2 UHMWPE and polypropylene CordFit A Infinity 
suture, white-blue, looped, with straight needle and 
nitinol loop.
• #2 UHMWPE and polyamide CordFit A Infinity 
suture, white-black, looped, with straight needle and 
nitinol loop.
• #2 UHMWPE and polypropylene CordFit A Infinity 
suture, white-blue, looped, with straight needle and 
stainless steel loop.
• #2 UHMWPE and polyamide CordFit A Infinity 
suture, white-black, looped, with straight needle and 
stainless steel loop.
• #2 UHMWPE and polypropylene CordFit A with 
Tapered Needle suture, white-blue, with 1/2 circle 
needle.
• #2 UHMWPE and polyamide CordFit A with Tapered 
Needle suture, white-black, with 1/2 circle needle.
• #2 UHMWPE and polypropylene CordFit A Stiff 
suture, white-blue, with hardened end.
• #2 UHMWPE and polyamide CordFit A Stiff suture, 
white-black, with hardened end.
• #2-0 UHMWPE and polypropylene CordFit A 
Meniscal Repair suture, white-blue, with two needles.
• #2-0 UHMWPE and polyamide CordFit A Meniscal 
Repair suture, white-black, with two needles.
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This suture line includes partially-pigmented threads 
with a specific pattern. In white-blue sutures, the blue 
color is achieved with the phthalocyanine pigment, while 
in the case of white-black sutures the black color is 
achieved with the hematein pigment. White threads are 
not pigmented.

2. proDuct presentatIon 
Special sutures from the Fergus line are available in the 
following presentations: 

• CordFit with Tapered Needle y CordFit A with 
Tapered Needle sutures: supplied in 6- or 12-unit 
boxes. Each product unit is packaged individually.
• CordFit Infinity y CordFit A Infinity sutures: supplied 
in 6- or 12-unit boxes. Each product unit is packaged 
individually.
• CordFit Stiff y CordFit A Stiff sutures: supplied in 
3- or 6-unit boxes. Each product unit is packaged 
individually.
• CordFit Meniscal Repair y CordFit A Meniscal Repair 
sutures: supplied in 3- or 6-unit boxes. Each product 
unit is packaged individually.

Check the individual product labels for the model, 
material, color and dimensions. All components are 
provided sterile and ready for use.

3. InDIcatIons for use
Fergus-brand sutures are intended for applications 
that involve approximating or joining soft tissue, and 
can be used as components in procedures that include 
repairs using allograft or autograft tissue in arthroscopic 
surgery, minimally-invasive orthopedic surgery and/or 
open orthopedic surgery.

4. contraInDIcatIons
• Use in heart surgery, wound closing or surgical 
procedures not mentioned in the “Indications for Use” 
section.
• The suture should not be implanted in the following 
cases (not applicable for CordFit Stiff and CordFit A Stiff 
models):
• Quality or pathologies of the tissue to be 
reconstructed which may affect the safety of the 
attachment by means of suture.
• Limited blood irrigation and/or previous infection 
which may delay healing and/or consolidation.
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5. WarnIngs 
• Read the instructions for use carefully and completely 
before use.
• The product must be used only by a medical 
professional trained in the surgical techniques indicated 
for the use of these products.
• The law allows this product to be sold only to 
physicians or people authorized by a physician.
• DO NOT use the product if the packaging is open or 
damaged, since it may not be possible to guarantee 
product safety and effectiveness.
• Do not use the product if any faults are detected.
• The product has been designed for SINGLE use only. 
Therefore, IT MUST NOT BE REUSED, REPROCESSED 
OR RESTERILIZED, since this could impair their 
effectiveness and increase the risk of inappropriate 
sterilization and cross-contamination. 
• The strictest precautions must be implemented to 
prevent contamination. Operating room conditions 
must be according to local hospital, administrative or 
governmental requirements.
• Do not use the product after the expiration date that 
appears on the label. Product performance, safety and/or 
sterility cannot be guaranteed after this date has passed.
• Do not expose the product to a direct heat source.
• Make sure that the product is disposed of as per local 
regulations, and be wary of the risks of environmental, 
staff and patient contamination. 
• The product must be stored in the original packaging.
• All surgical instruments used in the surgical procedure 
to install this product must be sterile and suitable for use 
in aseptic environments. 
• Once the product packaging is open, all sutures that do 
not remain implanted in the patient must be discarded, 
regardless of it not being used or manipulated. 
Additionally, the protective tube of the CordFit Stiff 
and CordFit A Stiff models, as well as the needles that 
have not been used must be properly disposed of to 
reduce the risk of improper sterilization and cross-
contamination.
• Bio-hazardous waste, such as explanted sutures, 
needles, and contaminated surgical materials, must be 
disposed of safely and as per site policy.
• The suture has not been found or proven to be safe 
and effective for use as an artificial tendon or ligament. 
• The manufacturer shall not be held liable for 
faults or damages caused when these products are 
combined with other products not recommended by the 
manufacturer.
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• The manufacturer shall not be held responsible 
for any effects or consequences that may arise from 
deviating from these specific techniques or instructions, 
which may include, but not limited to, an incorrect 
indication or a misuse of the surgical technique, 
problems with asepsis, etc., which may affect patient 
safety and product performance.

The following warnings are not applicable for the 
CordFit Stiff and CordFit A Stiff models, which do not 
include needles and are not implantable:

• Patient sensitivity to product materials must be 
considered before implantation.
• The fixation provided by the suture must be 
protected after the procedure and until healing is 
complete. Post-operatory guidelines prescribed by 
the physician must be followed carefully in order to 
prevent overstressing of the suture.
• If the suture is to be explanted, the risks of the 
possibility of a second procedure on the patient 
must be considered. Suture extraction must be 
accompanied by an appropriate post-operatory 
approach.
• Needles should be handled carefully to avoid 
accidental punctures.

6. precautIons
• Surgeons must follow their professional judgment to 
determine the appropriate product model based on the 
specific indication and the history of the patient.
• Surgeons are advised to review the product-specific 
surgical technique before the procedure.
• Pre-operatory and post-operatory procedures, 
including the knowledge about surgical techniques and 
proper product selection, are essential for satisfactory 
use of the product.
• Sutures may break if handled or controlled using 
sharp, pointed or cutting instruments.

The following precautions are not applicable for the 
CordFit Stiff and CordFit A Stiff models, which do not 
include needles and are not implantable:

• Do not hold the needles by their ends with forceps 
or pliers to avoid damaging them.
• Do not warp needles or use needles that are 
warped, as they may lose their strength or break 
more easily.
• Avoid damage to adjacent tissues or accidental 
punctures due to improper needle handling.
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• When material sensitivity is suspected, the 
corresponding tests must be carried out and 
sensitivity must be ruled out before implantation. 

7. supply anD storage
• The product is supplied sterile and pyrogen-free.  
The sterilization method used is ethylene oxide.
• The suture can be supplied with a needle, two 
needles, or without a needle, depending on the model.
• In order to maintain product quality and 
effectiveness, the CordFit Infinity, CordFit A Infinity, 
CordFit with Tapered Needle, CordFit A with Tapered 
Needle, CordFit Meniscal Repair and CordFit A Meniscal 
Repair models are supplied inside a protection card 
and in a double Tyvek pouch. CordFit Stiff and CordFit 
A Stiff models are supplied in a double Tyvek pouch. 
CordFit Stiff and CordFit A Stiff models are supplied in a 
double Tyvek pouch. After the sterilization, the product 
is protected during transportation and storage by 
placing it inside a car dboard box. Labels may be added 
for identification.
• Keep the product away from any sources of heat or 
humidity.
• Room temperature storage is advised.
• IF THE LABEL AND/OR THE PACKAGING ARE OPEN OR 
ALTERED, DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT.  
• DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT AFTER THE EXPIRATION 
DATE PRINTED IN THE PACKAGING. 
• Product shelf life is 3 years.

8. magnetIc resonance (mr)   
    envIronments 
• Conditional MR Compatibility and MR Safety 
Sutures are made of ultra-high-molecular-weight 
polyethylene (UHMWPE) or a mixture of UHMWPE with 
polypropylene or polyamide, which makes them MR safe. 

9. possIble complIcatIons 
All surgical procedures involve a certain risk. Some of 
the complications that could arise are:

• Deep and superficial infections.
• Possible allergies and other reactions to device 
materials.
• Pain on the site of the incision or the procedure.
• Edema and erythema on the site of the wound.
• Tissue lesions.
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• Incomplete or inappropriate lesion correction, or 
lesion recurrence

Some complications are not applicable for the  
non-implantable CordFit Stiff and CordFit A Stiff models, 
as follows:

• Reactions to foreign bodies
• Wound dehiscence
• Gradual suture encapsulation in fibrous connective 
tissue

10. patIent InformatIon 
Surgeons are responsible for informing patients and their 
representatives before the surgery about the possible 
complications related to the use or implantation of the 
product (see the “Possible Complications” section).
The manufacturer and its distributors delegate to the 
surgeon the responsibility of informing the patient about 
the advantages and possible risks associated with the 
implantation and use of the product.
Post-operatory care is important after suture 
implantation (this is not applicable for CordFit Stiff and 
CordFit A Stiff models, since they are not implantable). 
Patients will receive instructions from the physician 
about the limitations required by the implant and will 
be warned about the necessary precautions they must 
apply for healing.
Patients should be warned that if they decide to explant 
the product, they should consider the risks of undergoing 
a second surgical procedure. Implant extraction must 
be accompanied by an appropriate surgical and post-
surgical approach.
Performing additional surgeries does not guarantee a 
complete repair of the complications.

11. surgIcal technIque
The surgeon must be trained on the use of accepted 
techniques for surgical knots, number of sutures and 
configurations, on the surgical interventions mentioned 
in the section “Indications for use”, the type of injury 
to repair, the clinical history of the patient and other 
criteria that the professional considers important to 
achieve a satisfactory use of the product in the surgical 
intervention.

Some interventions associated to each special sutures 
model are suggested below. However, other procedures 
may be performed if the physician deems it appropriate 
as long as the indications for use are followed:
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• CordFit with Tapered Needle and CordFit A with
Tapered Needle.
They are recommended for the suture of ligaments,
tendons, or grafts in orthopedic surgery.
• CordFit Infinity and CordFit A Infinity.
They are recommended for the preparation of grafts
in orthopedic surgery.
• CordFit Stiff and CordFit A Stiff.
They are recommended for the reconstruction of the 
anterior and/or posterior cruciate ligament, either by
means of an all-inside or retroconstruction technique,
through a bone tunnel. They may also be used to 
repair the meniscal root. None of these indications
involve implanting the product.
• CordFit Meniscal Repair and CordFit A Meniscal 
Repair.
They are recommended to repair the meniscus by
means of the inside-out technique.

This product could be used in combination with other 
medical products, but the surgical technique associated 
to those products must be followed.
After use, discard the product and its packaging per local 
hospital, administrative or governmental procedures.

12. materIal specIfIcatIons
The special sutures may be manufactured with:

• Ultra-high-molecular-weight polyethylene
(UHMWPE): sutures may be white, white-blue, or
blue. The blue color of the suture threads is achieved
by using the Cobalt Chromite Blue-Green Spinel 
pigment. White threads are not pigmented.
• UHMWPE and polypropylene: sutures may be
white-blue. The pigment used for the blue threads 
of the suture is phthalocyanine. White fibers in the 
suture are not pigmented.
• UHMWPE and polyamide: sutures may be white-
black. The pigment used for the black threads of the 
suture is hematein. White fibers in the suture are not
pigmented.

The needles are manufactured with AISI 300 series 
stainless steel. 
The protective tube for the CordFit Stiff and CordFit A 
Stiff sutures is made of polypropylene.
CordFit Infinity and CordFit A Infinity sutures feature a 
nitinol or stainless steel loop crimped to the needle.
Check the packaging labels for more information. 
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CATALOG NUMBER

BATCH NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER

PRECAUTION

EXPIRATION DATE

DO NOT REUSE

MANUFACTURING DATE

STERILE. STERILIZATION METHOD: 
ETHYLENE OXIDE

DOUBLE STERILE BARRIER SYSTEM

MANUFACTURER

CHECK INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

DO NOT USE IF PACKAGING IS DAMAGED

DO NOT RE-STERILIZE

KEEP AWAY FROM SUNLIGHT

KEEP DRY

MR-SAFE

REF

SN

MR

LOT

STERILE EO

2
STERILIZE

13. learn more
To learn more about this product, visit our website: 
www.fergusmedical.com  

14. symbols useD In labels
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